for sale equity securities. The effects of an increase by 10% and a decrease by 10% in equity prices at the
year end date are set out below.

The Group
Effect of 10%

change at
Carrying 31 December

Value 2012
$'000 $'000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and
available for sale equity securities:
Listed on Jamaica Stock Exchange 267,466 26,746
Listed on US stock exchanges 606,718 60,672
Other 675,530 67,553

1,549,714 154,971

The Company
Effect of 10%

change at
Carrying 31 December

Value 2012
$'000 $'000

Available for sale equity securities:
Listed on Jamaica Stock Exchange 217,444 21,744
Other 539,734 53,973

757,178 75,717

Page 168

Sagicor Life Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2012
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

53. Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)

(iv) Sensitivity arising from currency risk

The Group and the company are most sensitive to currency risk in its operating currencies which float against
the United States dollar.

The effect of a further 10% (2011 – 15%) depreciation and a 1% (2011 – 5%) appreciation in the Jamaican
dollar (JMD) relative to the United States dollar (USD) at the year end date is considered in the following
tables.

The Group
2012 2011

Balances Effect of a 10% Effect of a 1% Balances Effect of a 15% Effect of a 5%
Denominated depreciation at appreciation at denominated depreciation at appreciation at
in other than 31 December 31 December in other than 31 December 31 December

JMD 2012 2012 JMD 2011 2011
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Statement of
financial
position:

Assets 90,791,414 104,410,126 89,883,500 76,381,194 87,838,373 72,562,134
Liabilities 70,455,948 77,501,543 69,751,389 57,814,629 66,486,823 54,923,898
Net position 20,335,466 26,908,583 20,132,111 18,566,565 21,351,550 17,638,236

Income
statement:

Net income - 5,926,022 (138,645) - 1,814,342 (604,781)
Equity - 647,095 (64,710) - 970,643 (323,548)

The Company
2012 2011

Balances Effect of a 10% Effect of a 1% Balances Effect of a 15% Effect of a 5%
Denominated Depreciation at Appreciation at denominated Depreciation at appreciation at
In other than 31 December 31 December In other than 31 December 31 December

JMD 2012 2012 JMD 2011 2011
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Statement of
financial
position:

Assets 31,528,585 34,681,444 31,213,299 26,874,663 30,905,862 25,530,930
Liabilities 12,508,139 13,758,953 12,383,057 11,697,194 13,451,773 11,112,334
Net position 19,020,446 20,922,491 18,830,242 15,177,469 17,454,089 14,418,596

Income
statement:

Net income - 1,902,045 (190,204) - 2,276,620 (758,873)

157ANNUAL REPORT 2012  |

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2012
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Page 169

Sagicor Life Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2012
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

53. Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)

(v) Development of Property and Casualty claims

The development of an insurer’s claims in the course of settlement provides a measure of its ability to
estimate the ultimate value of claims incurred. In the table below, the estimate of total claims incurred for
each year is provided at successive year ends. The most recent estimate is then reconciled to the liability

[…]

Total recoverable from reinsurers 6,764

Page 170

Sagicor Life Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2012
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

53. Sensitivity Analysis (Continued)

(vi) Interest rate sensitivity

For the Sagicor Investments Jamaica (formerly Pan Caribbean Financial Services) Banking Group, the
following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, on the Banking Group’s income statement and stockholders’ equity.

The sensitivity of the profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on net income
based on the floating rate of financial assets and financial liabilities. The sensitivity of stockholders’ equity is
calculated by revaluing fixed rate available-for-sale financial assets for the effects of the assumed changes
in interest rates. The correlation of a number of variables will have an impact on market risk. It should be
noted that movements in these variables are non-linear and are assessed individually.

Sagicor Investments Jamaica Group

Effect on Effect on Effect on Effect on
Net Profit Equity Net Profit Equity

2012 2012 2011 2011
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Change in percentage
J$: -1%, US$: -0.5%

(2011 – J$: -1%, US$: -0.5%) (271,477) 529,347 (218,789) 753,395
J$: +4%, US$: +2.5%

(2011 – J$: +1%, US$: +0.5%) 1,149,154 (1,470,312) 218,789 (783,088)

54. Capital Management

The Group manages its capital resources according to the following objectives:

 To comply with capital requirements established by insurance, banking and other financial intermediary
regulatory authorities;

 To comply with internationally recognised capital requirements for insurance, where local regulations do
not meet these international standards;

 To safeguard its ability to meet future obligations to policyholders, depositors, note-holders and
stockholders;

 To provide adequate returns to stockholders by pricing insurance, investment and other contracts
commensurately with the level of risk; and